## CHAPTER 33.

[Published March 26, 1867.]

AN ACT regulating the salary of the judges of the supreme court of the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The salary of the chief-justice and each salary \$3,500. of the associate justices of the supreme court of the state of Wisconsin, hereafter elected or appointed, is hereby established at the sum of three thousand and five hundred dollars per annum; and there is hereby annually appropriated, to be paid out of the state treasury in the manner now provided by law, the sums above named.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts contravening Repealed.

this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1867.

## CHAPTER 34.

[Published March 30, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 110 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act relating to the license and keeping of dogs, and to repeal chapter 415 of the general laws of 1865, and chapter 404 of the general laws of 1862, relating to the license and keeping of dogs."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections one, six and seven of chapter Amended. 110 of the general laws of 1866 are hereby amended, by striking out the words "Rock," "Juneau," "Green Lake," "Marquette" and "Vernon," wherever they occur in said sections.

SECTION 2. Section twelve of chapter 110 of the Withdrawal of laws of 1866 is hereby amended, by inserting after the paid by certain words "Fond du Lac," the words "Rock, Juneau,

Green Lake, Marquette, Vernon," so that the section will read as follows: "Section 12. The treasurer of any town, city or incorporated village in the counties of Jefferson, Waukesha, Columbia, Fond du Lac, Rock, Juneau, Green Lake, Marquette, Vernon and Sheboygan, who may have paid the dog-license fund to the county treasurer of any of the counties mentioned in this section, may withdraw the amount so paid, and such county treasurer shall, upon the application of said town, city or village treasurer, pay back said license fund, which shall be used by such town, city or village as provided in section seven of this act; and the time of paying orders, as provided in said section seven of this act, shall for the year 1866 be extended in the several towns, cities and villages in the abovenamed counties, from the first Tuesday in April to the first Tuesday in May.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1867.

## CHAPTER 35.

[Published March 30, 1867.]

AN ACT to revive chapter 105 of the general laws of 1861, entitled "an act in relation to the taxation of lands purchased from the United States, where the entry of the lands is suspended."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Revived.

SECTION 1. Chapter 105 of the general laws of 1861, entitled "an act in relation to the taxation of lands purchased from the United States, where the entry of the lands is suspended," approved March 22d, 1861, is hereby revived and declared to be in full force and effect from and after the passage and publication of this act, in the same manner and to the same extent as if the same were now first enacted.

In case land has been sold for taxes. SECTION 2. When any lands situated as stated in section one of said act, have been sold for taxes, it shall be the duty of the board of supervisors of the